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Population and related Statistics

Analysis of population composition from gender perspective is very central in understanding nitty-
gritty of social structure of a society and also very crucial for framing policy intervention. Owing to this fact,
the very first chapter of this publication presents the important statistics on population characteristics from
the gender perspective.

Two major factors play a critical role in shaping the population composition, one attributes to
biological or natural causes and the other one attributes to human behaviour.

To understand the issue, trend of Population, Sex Ratio and Average Annual Growth Rate of
Population and Sex Ratios by States, by Age-Group and by Religion etc. are given in the following tables.

1.1. Trend in Population, Sex Ratio and Average Annual Growth Rate of Population of Post-Independent
India

1.2. Percent Share of Female Population in Total Population and Sex Ratio— 2011

1.3. Trendin Sex Ratio in post Independent India

1.4. Sexratio in the Age-Group 0-6 Years by Residence: 2011

1.5. Sex ratio in various age-groups

1.6. Sex Ratio of Adolescent and Youth & Reproductive Age group in India

1.7. Religion wise Sex Ratio among in major States/UTs - Census 2011

1.8. Sex Ratio at Birth based on registered events

1.9. Sexratio at birth for bigger States based on Sample Registration System

1.10. Percentage Distribution of Population by Age-group and sex.

1.11. Percentage distribution of Population in reproductive age group by sex, Marital Status and Age-
Group, 2015

1.12. Women's Mean Age at Marriage in Major States

1.13. Female Headed Households and their Average Household Size

As per Census 2011, India’s population is 121.06 Cr with 48.5% female population. The average
annual growth rate of population has declined from 1.95 in 2001 to 1.63 in 2011. During this period, similar
pattern is observed for females (1.99 to 1.68) and for males (1.92 to 1.58)

In India, Sex ratio is defined as the number of females per 1000 males in the population, whereas in
almost all the UN publications/International publications, it is expressed as males to per 100 females. During
the post-Independence period from 1951 to 2011, sex ratio in rural India has decreased from 965 to 946 and
increased from 860 to 929 in urban India. At all India level, the sex ratio has decreased from 946 in 1951 to
943 in 2011 (Table 1.1). During this period 19 States/UTs have recorded significant increase in sex ratio.
Notable increase has been recorded in Andaman & Nicobar Islands, (40.16%), Delhi (13.02%), Assam
(10.34%) and West Bengal (9.82%). Contrary to this, 16 States/UTs have recorded significant decrease in Sex
ratio. Notable decrease in sex ratio have been recorded in Daman & Diu (45.03%), Dadra & Nagar Haveli
(18.19%), Goa (13.71%), Lakshadweep (9.25%) and Bihar (8.21%) (Table 1.3).

In 2011, in age groups 0-6, 0-19, 15-45 and 60+, sex ratio has been observed as 918, 908, 944 and
1033 respectively (Table 1.5). In 2011, religion wise sex ratio for Hindus, Muslims, Christians, Sikhs,
Buddhists and Jains was 939, 951, 1023, 903, 965 and 954 respectively (Table 1.7).Sex ratio at birth and age
& sex differentials in natural death rates leading to higher life expectancy for females are the two major
factors which decides Age and Sex wise distribution of Population.
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Women's Mean Age at Marriage gives an idea of length of reproductive period. Women’s mean age
at marriage at all India level is 22.1 years and the same in rural and urban areas are 21.6 years and 23.0
years respectively. The women’s mean age at marriage has shown an increasing trend in all the major States
and at all India level it has increased from 21.2 to 22.1 years during 2011 to 2015. The same is highest in
Jammu & Kashmir (24.8 years) and lowest in West Bengal (21 years). More than 30 % of population, both
males & females, is in the age group of 15-29 years which makes India a young country (Table 1.10).

In 2011-12, 11.5% households in rural areas ( 9.7% in 1993-94) and 12.4% households in urban areas
(10.6% in 1993-94) are female headed households with household size of 3.3 and 3.2 (3.2 each in 1993-94).
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1.1: Trend in Population, Sex Ratio and Average Annual Growth Rate of Population of Post Independent India

(Population In Millions)

Average annual Exp

Sex Sex Sex growth rate
Ratio Ratio Ratio
Female Male Person Female Male Person Female Male Person Female Male Person

Rural Population

Urban Population Total Population

176.79 183.51 360.30 36.15 42,79 7894 845 | 212.94 226.29 439.23

25537 268.50 523.87 7459 84.87 159.46 879 | 329.96 353.37 683.33

360.95 381.67 742.62 135.57 150.55 286.12 900 | 496.45 532.16 1028.61

Trend in Sex Ratio in rural urban areas of Post Independent India

980 - ™ Rural Population
® Urban Population

960 -

940 -

920 -

900

880
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840

820

800
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Source: Office of the Registrar General (ORGI), India.

Notes:
Sex ratios have been calculated as the proportion of females to 1000 males.
Average annual Exp growth rate has been calculated using the formula 1/10* Ln(This year population / Population as reported in the last decade)
2001 population exclude the estimated population of Paomata, Mao Maran and Purul sub-divisions of Senapati district of Manipur.

The population is as on 1st March of the year.
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1.2 : Percent Share of Female Population in Total Population and Sex Ratio- 2011

% Share of Women
Urban
46.63

State/Union Territory

Total
46.69

Rural
46.74

48.80 47.10 48.41

47.94 47.23 47.86

50.03 48.87 49.76

46.36 35.52 38.21

50.08 48.86 49.32

46.85 46.61 46.77

Goa

47.58 45.64 47.05

49.48 49.05 49.31

48.78 48.58 48.63

48.76 47.45 48.17

49.64 50.03 49.72

48.46 47.60 48.21

Puducherry 50.68 51.03 50.92

Rajasthan 48.27 47.74 48.14

Tamil Nadu 49.83 50.00 49.91

Uttar Pradesh 47.85 47.21 47.71

48.79
48.69

48.56
48.16

48.72
48.53

West Bengal
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Source: Census of India 2011

Himachal Pradesh

Sex Ratio
Urban
874

Rural
877

953 890
921 895
1001
864
1003
882
908
979
952
952
986
940 908
1028 1042
933 914
993
918

953
949

Karnataka
Goa
Mizoram
Orissa
Manipur
Meghalaya
Chhattisgarh
Kerala

Andhra Pradesh
Tamil Nadu

Puducherry
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1.3 : Trend in Sex Ratio in post Independent India

% Improvement

State/ Union Territory 1951 1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011
over last 60 years

Arunachal Pradesh NA 894 861 862 859 893 938 4.95

Bihar 1000 | 1005 957 948 907 919 918 821

Chhattisgarh 1024 | 1008 998 996 985 989 991 3.26

Daman & Diu 1125 | 1169 1099 1062 969 710 618 45.03

Goa

Haryana

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Lakshadweep

Maharashtra

Meghalaya

Nagaland

Puducherry

Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

India

1128

871

873

966

1043

941

949

999

1030

921

1007

908

Source: Office of the Registrar General, India.
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896

960
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934
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886

979

910

974

876

961

861

892

965

948

922

972

900

1001

921

987

898

973

879

889

973

946

929

989

931

1037

928

996

912

;
946 941 930 934 927 933 943

-13.71

-9.25

-1.23

-6.82

-1.05

-0.32




1.4 : Sex ratio in the Age-Group 0-6 Years by Residence : 2011

2001 2011
Rural Urban Urban

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 966 936 954

State/Union Territory

Arunachal Pradesh 960 980 957

s o
Chhattisgarh 982 938
o6 a3

Goa 952 924

B3 sos
Jammu & Kashmir 957 873

Karnataka 949 940
Lakshadweep 999 900
Maharashtra 916 908
Meghalaya 973 969
Nagaland 969 939
Puducherry 967 967
Rajasthan 914 887
Tamil Nadu 933 955
Uttar Pradesh 921 890

West Bengal 963 948
India 906 919

Variation in Child (0-6 years) Sex Ratio from 2001 to 2011
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Source : Census 2001, Census 2011, Registrar General of India
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1.5 : Sex ratio in various age-groups
(Age in years)

E icall

: : Early Childhood Childhood Sl old Age

State/Union Territory (0-6) (0-19) Active (60+)
(15-59)

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 968 948 856 792
Arunachal Pradesh 972 978 918 917
Bihar 935 897 921 877
Chhattisgarh 969 971 981 1159
Daman and Diu 904 716 522 1331

942 927 951 1200
Haryana 834 817 888 1015
Jammu & Kashmir 862 892 891 912
Karnataka 948 938 966 1108
Lakshadweep 911 995 928 971
Maharashtra 894 887 918 1114
Meghalaya 970 975 994 1075
Nagaland 943 937 935 875
Puducherry 967 962 1037 1255
Rajasthan 888 888 930 1102
Tamil Nadu 943 941 1008 1051

Uttar Pradesh 902 891 922 921

West Bengal 956 949 940 1010
India 918 908 944 1033

Source : Census 2011
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1.6 : Sex Ratio of Adolescent, Youth & Reproductive Age group in India

States/UTs

Andhra Pradesh

Assam

Chandigarh

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Delhi

Gujarat

Himachal Pradesh

Jharkhand

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

Manipur

Mizoram

Odisha

Punjab

Sikkim

Tripura

Uttarakhand

Total

939

938

756

775

821

869

896

910

963

902

966

969

981

791

970

965

904

Rural

926

937

653

852

791

908

908

910

964

910

954

941

990

800

960

962

935

Adolescent (10-19 years)

Urban

965

949

759

669

822

813

791

910

963

880

998

996

935

775

1003

974

831

Youth (15-24 years)

Total

966

985

749

627

829

881

945

918

1008

881

1002

993

1006

843

941

1003

952

Rural

933

984

573

717

822

925

962

919

999

878

988

973

1018

861

926

1000

1003

Urban

1032

994

755

536

829

827

805

915

1019

888

1042

1010

949

813

990

1013

847

Reproductive Age (15-44

Tota

991

977

798

672

864

907

987

943

1118

918

1012 995

983

998

909

883

966

1035 898

988

years)

| Rural Urban

983 1006

975 987

615 804

760 598

865 864

936 873

1004 862

952 920

1105

1131

916 921

1054

959 1004

1007 959

930 876

866 929

956 993

Source: Census of India, 2011
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1.7 Religion wise Sex Ratio in major States/UTs - Census 2011

State/Religion

Andhra Pradesh
Assam

Bihar
Chandigarh
Chhattisgarh
Delhi

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Odisha

Punjab
Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand
West Bengal

India

Source : Census 2011
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Hindu

993

958

913

803

990

865

916

876

975

795

935

972

1077

929

928

977

879

926

992

907

976

948

939

Muslim Christian

978 1059
955 985
941 955
721 954
952 1029
855 1045
944 979
895 924
856 848
935 655
943 1027
969 1050
1125 1051
945 1026
911 1031
956 1035
862 913
946 973
1015 1035
937 950
901 944
951 1020
951 1023

Sikh

869

750

909

940

906

938

816

903

925

767

870

803

755

885

891

902

906

900

805

885

912

859

903

Buddhist

950

958

887

956

1016

921

879

833

955

995

717

740

946

967

970

920

935

909

872

920

675

1001

965

Jain

960

916

941

966

947

942

966

923

910

901

929

952

1018

942

964

928

912

958

957

921

934

958

954

993

958

918

818

991

868

919

879

972

889

948

973

1084

931

929

979

895

928

996

912

963

950

943
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1.8 : Sex Ratio at Birth based on registered events

State/Union Territory 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

S S - T A A
irawess | e | owa | s | s | an
by | sz | ss | oo | s | am
e | s | s | s | ome | oms

India 909 908 898 887 881

Source : Civil Registration System, O/o Registrar General of India
NA:- Not Available.
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States

Andhra Pradesh*
Assam

Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Delhi

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Odisha

Punjab

Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhand

West Bengal

1.9 Sex ratio at birth for bigger States based on Sample Registration System

2011-13

916

920

911

970

887

911

864

943

902

913

958

966

920

902

956

867

893

927

878

943

Total
2012-14

919

918

907

973

876

907

866

938

899

910

950

974

927

896

953

870

893

921

869

871

952

2013-15

918

900

916

961

869

854

831

924

899

902

939

967

919

878

950

889

861

911

879

844

951

2011-13

912

922

912

977

894

925

867

946

903

923

966

961

918

892

960

861

898

932

877

939

Rural
2012-14

917

919

909

982

899

917

869

940

899

918

957

970

925

888

957

863

896

923

866

879

949

2013-15

933

902

921

987

909

871

836

929

895

914

967

978

911

871

961

869

867

920

869

850

953

2011-13

928

906

894

927

886

884

855

902

894

854

942

983

929

916

928

878

874

921

887

962

Urban
2012-14

925

908

889

921

873

890

859

901

897

867

936

985

934

908

922

881

880

918

882

848

964

2013-15

885

876

870

839

866

826

821

844

915

852

887

950

954

890

869

924

840

901

923

828

944

Source : Sample Registration System, O/o Registrar General of India

* Andhra Pradesh includes Telengana
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Age-

Group
0-4

10-14

2011
Female

9.5

10.3

1.10 : Percentage Distribution of Population by Age-group and Sex

Male
9.9

10.7

2012

Female
9.4

10.1

Male
9.9

10.6

2013
Female

9.2

9.5

Male
9.7

10.0

2014

Female
8.7

9.5

Male
9.1

9.9

2015
Female

8.4

9.5

Male
8.8

9.9

15-19

25-29

9.8

9.0

10.7

9.0

9.6

8.9

10.3

8.8

9.7

9.3

10.5

9.2

9.8

9.6

104

9.3

9.9

9.8

10.5

9.5

30-34

40-44

7.5

5.8

7.4

5.9

7.8

6.2

7.8

6.2

7.7

6.0

7.8

6.0

7.8

6.0

7.9

6.2

7.9

6.0

8.0

6.1

45-49

55-59

65-69

5.4

4.2

2.4

5.4

3.4

2.1

5.2

4.0

2.3

51

3.2

2.1

55

3.8

2.3

5.4

3.2

2.1

53

3.8

2.2

53

34

2.1

53

3.8

2.2

53

3.4

2.1

12.0 -

10.0 -

Percentage
IS 00
o o
1 1

»
o
1

2.0

0.0

Age-Group, sex wise Percentage Distribution of Population as per SRS 2015

Female

H Male

l

10- 14

15- 19 20- 24

25- 29

30- 34 35- 39

Age-Group

40- 44

Source: Sample Registration System, Office of the Registrar General, India.
Note: Total may not add up to 100 due to rounding off.
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1.11 : Percent Distribution of Population in reproductive age group by Sex, Marital Status and
Age-Group, 2015

Age-group

Never
Married

Married | W/D/S

Never
Married

Married | W/D/S

Never

Married

Married | W/D/S

10.9 9.9 10.4 0.0
20-24 8.5 1.8 0.0 5.0 5.8 0.0 6.8 3.7 0.0
25-29 3.8 5.4 0.0 1.2 8.0 0.1 2.6 6.6 0.1
30-34 11 6.3 0.1 0.3 7.0 0.2 0.7 6.6 0.1
35-39 0.4 6.0 0.1 0.2 6.4 0.3 0.3 6.2 0.2
40-44 0.2 5.5 0.1 0.1 5.3 0.3 0.1 5.4 0.2
45-49 0.1 4.8 0.1 0.1 4.6 0.4 0.1 4.7 0.3
15-19 9.3 0.1 0.0 8.6 0.3 0.0 8.9 0.2 0.0
20-24 8.8 0.9 0.0 6.4 4.1 0.0 7.6 2.5 0.0
25-29 5.6 4.3 0.0 2.4 8.1 0.1 41 6.1 0.1
30-34 2.1 6.8 0.1 0.7 8.0 0.2 14 7.4 0.1
35-39 0.8 6.8 0.1 0.3 7.2 0.3 0.5 7.0 0.2
40-44 0.4 6.4 0.1 0.2 6.2 0.4 0.3 6.3 0.2
45-49 0.2 5.4 0.1 0.1 5.2 0.5 0.2 5.3 0.3
15-19 10.4 0.1 0.0 9.4 0.4 0.0 9.9 0.3 0.0
20-24 8.6 1.5 0.0 5.4 5.3 0.0 7.1 3.3 0.0
25-29 4.4 5.0 0.0 1.6 8.1 0.1 3.0 6.5 0.1
30-34 14 6.5 0.1 0.4 7.3 0.2 0.9 6.9 0.1
35-39 0.5 6.3 0.1 0.2 6.7 0.3 0.4 6.5 0.2
40-44 0.3 5.8 0.1 0.1 5.6 0.3 0.2 5.7 0.2
45-49 0.2 5.0 0.1 0.1 4.8 0.5 0.1 4.9 0.3

Source: Sample Registration System, Office of the Registrar General, India.

W/D/S: Widowed/Divorced/Separated.
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1.12 : Women's Mean Age at Marriage in Major States
(Age in years)
Rural Urban Combined

Maijor States 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Andhra Pradesh 200 203 203 215 216|217 213 218 225 223|216 206 207 218 218
Assam 21.2 212 211 221 220|233 231 234 239 244|215 214 214 225 224
Bihar 205 206 210 220 219|219 223 224 229 225|207 208 211 221 220
Chhattisgarh NA 204 20.0 219 215 NA 22.0 21.7 23.0 229 NA 20.6 203 222 220
Delhi NA 213 21.8 239 256 (| NA 232 23.0 23.6 234 NA 229 228 236 234
Gujarat 20.7 20.7 210 220 211|223 223 227 232 228|213 214 216 227 223
Haryana 20.7 20.7 207 221 217|217 221 224 226 230|210 211 211 223 219
Himachal Pradesh 222 222 224 23.0 229|241 243 240 244 249|224 224 225 231 230
Jammu & Kashmir NA 243 241 249 245| NA 262 258 258 255 NA 246 244 252 248
Jharkhand NA 20.0 20.2 20.6 209 | NA 214 219 226 224 NA 202 205 21.0 21.8
Karnataka 206 209 209 220 215|219 225 222 229 228|210 214 213 224 220
Kerala 226 228 229 235 230|228 231 238 241 235|226 229 231 238 232
Madhya Pradesh 201 204 202 214 213|227 223 222 229 227|207 208 206 218 217
Maharashtra 20.7 201 204 214 210|225 222 225 230 234|217 207 211 222 226
Odisha 213 210 212 219 220225 229 229 233 230|214 212 214 221 222
Punjab 222 224 225 235 229|228 231 229 234 242|224 226 227 235 234
Rajasthan 201 202 204 214 213|217 218 216 221 220|205 206 207 216 215
Tamil Nadu 220 220 221 229 226|231 230 228 237 234|224 224 224 233 231
Telangana Included in Andhra 215 213 Included in Andhra 223 230 Included in Andhra 218 221

Pradesh Pradesh Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh 206 211 214 218 218|221 225 229 239 227|208 213 216 223 219
Uttarakhand NA NA NA 224 221 | NA NA NA 235 23.0( NA NA NA 228 223
West Bengal 19.7 199 20.2 21.0 205|223 223 221 225 222|203 205 207 215 210

20.7 20.8 21.0 21.8 21.6 22.7 224 225 0 0 212 212 213

Source: Sample Registration System, Office of the Registrar General of India.

NA : Not Available
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1.13 : Female Headed Households and their Average Household Size

No. of f leh hh
o of female headed hhs Household size

per 1000 hhs

Rural 97 3.2

July 1993-June 1994
Urban 106 3.2
Rural 104 3.5

July 1999-June 2000
Urban 94 3.5
Rural 113 3.4

July 2004-June 2005
Urban 111 3.5
Rural 118 3.2

July 2009-June 2010
Urban 116 3.1
Rural 115 3.3

July 2011-June 2012
Urban 124 3.2

Number of female headed households per 1000 households

140 M Rural Urban
120 A

100 -

60 -

40 -

July 1993-June 1994 July 1999-June 2000 July 2004-June 2005 July 2009-June 2010 July 2011-June 2012

Source: National Sample Survey Office.
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